

No. 20-222

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Thomas A. Dubbs
James W. Johnson
Michael H. Rogers
Irina Vasilchenko
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Spencer A. Burkholz
Joseph D. Daley
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
655 W. Broadway, Ste. 1900
San Diego, CA 92101

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 19 |
| I. Courts May Rely On Evidence Such As Expert Testimony To Address Whether Statements Were So Generalized That They Did Not Affect The Market Price..... | 19 |
| A. Goldman Fails To Account For How Price Impact Is Actually Litigated In Securities Fraud Cases..... | 21 |
| B. Courts Should Rely On Evidence, Not Personal Intuition, About How The Statements' Generality Affected The Market Price..... | 26 |
| C. This Court Should Affirm The Second Circuit's Judgment..... | 34 |
| II. Defendants Bear The Burden Of Persuasion On Price Impact..... | 40 |
| A. <i>Basic</i> And <i>Halliburton II</i> Assigned Defendants The Burden Of Persuasion..... | 40 |
| B. Federal Rule Of Evidence 301 Does Not Preclude This Court From Assigning Defendants The Burden Of Persuasion On Price Impact..... | 44 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 51 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... | 48 |
| <i>Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dir. v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)..... | 18, 45, 46 |
| <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)..... | 48 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... | 48 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kelly v. Armstrong</i> , 141 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1998)..... | 48 |
| <i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)..... | 47 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) | 4 |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011) | 45, 46 |
| <i>In re Nautilus Motor Tanker Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 1996) | 48 |
| <i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) | 18, 45, 46, 48 |
| <i>Okla. Law Enf’t Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 371401 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2021) | 21 |
| <i>Plough, Inc. v. Mason & Dixon Lines</i> , 630 F.2d 468 (6th Cir. 1980) | 48 |
| <i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3001084 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2019) | 33 |
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atl., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) | 3, 50 |
| <i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) | 41, 43 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 466 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2006) | 48 |
| <i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) | 40, 43, 50 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|------------|
| Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 | 21, 22, 50 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 50 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 | 44 |

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 22, 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 11, 34

Fed. R. Evid. 301..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 1101(c)..... 48

Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d) 48

Other Authorities

Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick,
Fed. Evid., Westlaw (database updated May
2020) 47

James Bradley Thayer, *A Preliminary Treatise
on Evidence at the Common Law* (1898) 46, 47

Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger,
Weinstein's Evidence Manual, Matthew
Bender (database updated 2020)..... 49
